in 2003 (DKK 510 million in 2002) is reclassified from financial income
to financial expenses.

k) Long-term employee benefits – provisions are recognised for certain
long-term employee benefits.

l) Diluted earnings per share – are calculated in accordance with IAS 33,
which causes a change in the calculation of the dilutive effect.

m) Other minor effects from adopting IFRS.

The changes regarding share-based payment, cash discounts and long-term
employee benefits were not included in the unaudited reconciliations to
IFRS included in the Annual Financial Report 2003 and the Stock Exchange
Announcement for the first three quarters of 2004.

To illustrate the effect of adopting IFRS in the Novo Nordisk Group, the
following reconciliations of the reported figures for 2002 and 2003 under
previous Danish GAAP to the IFRS figures have been prepared.

The letters a) to m) in the tables below refer to descriptions of the changes in
accounting policies due to IFRS adoption mentioned above.

Ratios

2003 2002

Previous Previous
GAAP IFRS GAAP IFRS

Growth in operating profit 6.8% 8.4% 6.5% 9.6%
Operating profit margin 24.1% 24.6% 23.7% 23.8%
Return on invested capital (ROIC) 19.1% 19.5% 20.1% 20.5%
Cash/earnings, three-year average 32.0% 32.3% 34.9% 34.4%
Basic earnings per share (DKK) 14.24 14.17 11.81 11.87
Diluted earnings per share (DKK) 14.14 14.15 11.72 11.85

Novo Nordisk Annual Report 2004 Consolidated Financial Statements 65

NOTES – ACCOUNTING POLIC IES

Consolidated balance sheet

2003 2002

Previous IFRS Previous IFRS
DKK million GAAP effect IFRS GAAP effect IFRS

Intangible assets 220 111 331 240 123 363
Property, plant and equipment 16,828 (486) 16,342 16,205 (524) 15,681
Investments in associated companies 1,009 31 1,040 1,202 47 1,249
Deferred income tax assets – 579 579 – 559 559
Other financial assets 80 – 80 77 2 79
Inventories 6,531 – 6,531 5,919 – 5,919
Trade and other receivables 6,636 (65) 6,571 6,115 (91) 6,024
Marketable securities 1,828 – 1,828 315 – 315
Cash at bank and in hand 1,262 – 1,262 1,423 – 1,423

Total assets 34,394 170 34,564 31,496 116 31,612

Equity 25,224 (448) 24,776 22,928 (451) 22,477
Total liabilities 9,170 618 9,788 8,568 567 9,135

Total equity and liabilities 34,394 170 34,564 31,496 116 31,612

1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated income statement

2003 2002

Previous IFRS Previous IFRS
DKK million GAAP effect IFRS GAAP effect IFRS

Sales  26,541 (383) 26,158 25,187 (321) 24,866
Cost of goods sold 7,439 (30) 7,409 6,633 (35) 6,598

Gross profit 19,102 (353) 18,749 18,554 (286) 18,268

Sales and distribution costs 7,799 (348) 7,451 7,479 (292) 7,187
Research and development costs 4,193 (138) 4,055 4,139 (187) 3,952
Administrative expenses 1,847 10 1,857 1,951 9 1,960
Licence fees and other operating income (net) 1,121 (85) 1,036 994 (236) 758

Operating profit 6,384 38 6,422 5,979 (52) 5,927

Share of profit/(loss) in associated companies 12 (71) (59) 27 45 72
Financial income 1,214 268 1,482 475 571 1,046
Financial expenses 227 242 469 181 536 717

Profit before income taxes 7,383 (7) 7,376 6,300 28 6,328

Income taxes 2,525 18 2,543 2,205 7 2,212

Net profit 4,858 (25) 4,833 4,095 21 4,116

DKK million 2003 2002

Operating profit – previous GAAP 6,384 5,979

a) Accounting for associated R&D companies
– reclassification of share of profit or loss 150 194
– reclassification of capital gain (85) (236)

c) Share-based payment (76) (38)
d) Provisions for pensions 10 (11)
e) Borrowing costs – depreciation 38 38
m) Other 1 1

Operating profit – IFRS 6,422 5,927

DKK million 2003 2002

Net profit – previous GAAP 4,858 4,095

a) Accounting for associated R&D companies
– increased share of profit or loss (9) (9)

b) Market value of currency options 30 50
c) Share-based payment (69) (28)